Less: Fixed deposits and cash and bank balances
   (Note 14) (507,888) (1,329,142)

Net debt 10,960,273 11,355,077

Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company 50,842,285 59,950,858
Less: Other reserves (4,307,382) (4,307,382)

Total capital 46,534,903 55,643,476

GCCP RESOURCES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

111

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

27 Prior year adjustments and corresponding figures

 The 2019 comparatives have been restated to account for the adjusted gain on disposal of

property, plant and equipment and its related depreciation, after taking into consideration
the necessary adjustments to unrealised profits resulting from intragroup transactions at the
consolidation level.

 The following tables set out the prior year adjustments/reclassification made to consolidated

statement of comprehensive income, consolidated statement of financial position and
consolidated statement of cash flows:

  As previously Adjustments/ As
  reported Reclassifications restated
  RM RM RM

Group
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
  Income for the financial year ended
  31 December 2019

Cost of sales (7,282,761) 80,423 (7,202,338)
Other income 316,475 376,069 692,544
General and administrative expenses (8,457,900) 54,782 (8,403,118)
Other expenses (438,519) 377,532 (60,987)
Loss before tax  (9,147,352) 888,806 (8,258,546)
Loss and total comprehensive loss for the
year

(9,204,735) 888,806 (8,315,929)

Consolidated Statement of Financial

Position as at 31 December 2019

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 83,408,447 888,806 84,297,253

Equity
Accumulated losses (100,746,826) 888,806 (99,858,020)

Group

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
  for the financial year ended 31 December

2019

Loss before tax (9,147,352) 888,806 (8,258,546)
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 5,351,194 (135,205) 5,215,989
Loss/(gain) on disposal of property, plant

and equipment 377,532 (753,601) (376,069)

The prior year adjustments have no impact on the financial statements of the Group and
the Company at the beginning of the earliest comparative period, therefore statements
of financial position as at 1 January 2019 are not presented.

GCCP RESOURCES LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

112

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

28 Impact of COVID-19 pandemic

 The emergence of COVID-19 since early 2020 has brought about uncertainties to the

Group’s operating environment and has impacted the Group’s operations in Malaysia and